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Downtown Boston and North End (1928)
Photo credit: Boston Public Library, from Fairchild Aerial Surveys, inc.



This Historical Boston in Context document compares how Boston, BostonɅs neighborhoods, Massachusetts, and the 

United States changed demographically between 1950 and 2021. ϥt uses data from the United States Census BureauɅs 

Decennial Censuses and American Community Surveys. 

The choice of 1950 is not arbitrary. ϥn 1950, BostonɅs population reached a peak it never reached before or after, at 

801,444 residents. The intervening years between 1950 and the present were turbulent, with a period of population 

decline until 1980, followed by a growing population in the last three and a half decades. In the same time period, 

Boston was impacted by important national trends. These include rapidly increasing levels of educational attainment, 

a growing foreign -born population, more women in the labor force, and growth in the non -white population. In some 

other ways, though, Boston resisted national trends. While the nation as a whole has gotten progressively older, 

Boston has witnessed enormous growth in its population between ages 20 and 34. The data presented here compare 

across years as consistently as possible. 

In some years, the Census data do not allow for certain variables, and those cases are noted throughout. In each year, 

the contemporary 2010 Census Tract boundaries are used to calculate consistent neighborhood values. See the 

methodology section at the end of this report for more information about these calculations.

4



2020 Census Neighborhoods

Data in this report are drawn from 1950-2020 Decennial

Censuses and the 2006-2010, 2016-2020, and 2017-2021

American Community Surveys.

The smallest available geography for some variables is the

Census tract . Therefore, neighborhood boundaries are

approximated using 2020 Census tract boundaries . Older

data are crosswalked to the 2020 tracts to provide a

consistent geography over the decades. See the back of this

report for a description of the methodology .

Because they cannot be separately identified at the Census

tract level, the Leather District is combined with Downtown

and Bay Village is combined with the South End.

Census Tract 9815.02 is partially in East Boston and partially

in Revere, but almost the entire population is in Revere so it

is excluded from the East Boston approximation .



Dover Street looking west (1952)
Photo credit: Urban Redevelopment Division, Boston Housing Authority photographs in Boston Redevelopment 
Authority photographs, Collection # 4010.001, City of Boston Archives, Boston



*Rows may not sum to totals due to rounding in the crosswalking
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 1950 Decennial Census, Table NT1, NT3, NT18; IPUMS-NHGIS, University of Minnesota,www.nhgis.org; Statistical Abstract of the United States: 1950; BPDA Research Division Analysis

1950  Total  0-9 years %  10-19 years %  20-34 years %  35-54 years %  55-64 years %
 65 years and 

over 
%

United States 150,697,361  29,363,256    19.5% 21,735,866    14.4% 35,241,095    23.4% 38,793,012    25.7% 13,294,595    8.8% 12,269,537    8.1%

Massachusetts 4,690,514      813,569          17.3% 604,013          12.9% 1,083,325      23.1% 1,238,793      26.4% 482,378          10.3% 468,436          10.0%

Boston 801,444          128,860          16.1% 103,132          12.9% 197,007          24.6% 212,928          26.6% 81,883            10.2% 77,634            9.7%

Allston 20,762            2,988               14.4% 2,122               10.2% 5,317               25.6% 5,882               28.3% 2,315               11.2% 2,137               10.3%

Back Bay 21,228            1,040               4.9% 1,422               6.7% 6,696               31.5% 6,038               28.4% 2,661               12.5% 3,371               15.9%

Beacon Hill 14,160            1,155               8.2% 930                  6.6% 4,311               30.4% 4,078               28.8% 1,896               13.4% 1,790               12.6%

Brighton 46,426            6,633               14.3% 5,001               10.8% 10,509            22.6% 14,188            30.6% 5,359               11.5% 4,737               10.2%

Charlestown 31,332            5,523               17.6% 5,531               17.7% 9,621               30.7% 6,458               20.6% 2,097               6.7% 2,102               6.7%

Chinatown 2,802               300                  10.7% 241                  8.6% 620                  22.1% 928                  33.1% 392                  14.0% 321                  11.5%

Dorchester 162,045          27,774            17.1% 21,294            13.1% 36,403            22.5% 44,340            27.4% 16,633            10.3% 15,601            9.6%

Downtown 4,128               349                  8.5% 330                  8.0% 967                  23.4% 1,301               31.5% 682                  16.5% 498                  12.1%

East Boston 51,152            9,702               19.0% 7,513               14.7% 13,990            27.3% 11,968            23.4% 4,350               8.5% 3,629               7.1%

Fenway 25,793            1,543               6.0% 1,806               7.0% 8,509               33.0% 7,852               30.4% 3,140               12.2% 2,942               11.4%

Harbor Islands 2,144               18                     0.8% 112                  5.2% 313                  14.6% 661                  30.8% 400                  18.7% 640                  29.9%

Hyde Park 26,128            5,253               20.1% 3,605               13.8% 6,282               24.0% 6,549               25.1% 2,305               8.8% 2,133               8.2%

Jamaica Plain 52,827            8,958               17.0% 7,129               13.5% 11,692            22.1% 14,066            26.6% 5,319               10.1% 5,664               10.7%

Longwood 2,592               168                  6.5% 334                  12.9% 1,045               40.3% 578                  22.3% 238                  9.2% 229                  8.8%

Mattapan 23,846            4,114               17.3% 2,946               12.4% 5,352               22.4% 6,892               28.9% 2,576               10.8% 1,964               8.2%

Mission Hill 20,866            3,412               16.4% 3,357               16.1% 4,969               23.8% 5,188               24.9% 1,898               9.1% 2,043               9.8%

North End 16,346            2,544               15.6% 2,401               14.7% 4,788               29.3% 3,596               22.0% 1,696               10.4% 1,322               8.1%

Roslindale 32,174            5,069               15.8% 4,072               12.7% 6,785               21.1% 9,185               28.5% 3,709               11.5% 3,354               10.4%

Roxbury 102,751          18,659            18.2% 15,139            14.7% 24,409            23.8% 26,499            25.8% 8,985               8.7% 9,061               8.8%

South Boston 54,979            11,603            21.1% 8,217               14.9% 14,252            25.9% 12,313            22.4% 4,691               8.5% 3,902               7.1%

South Boston Waterfront 673                  128                  19.0% 108                  16.0% 158                  23.5% 146                  21.7% 69                     10.3% 64                     9.5%

South End 46,317            5,488               11.8% 4,144               8.9% 11,013            23.8% 13,319            28.8% 6,041               13.0% 6,313               13.6%

West End 12,908            2,097               16.2% 1,722               13.3% 3,633               28.1% 3,055               23.7% 1,361               10.5% 1,040               8.1%

West Roxbury 27,065            4,342               16.0% 3,656               13.5% 5,373               19.9% 7,848               29.0% 3,070               11.3% 2,777               10.3%



*Rows may not sum to totals due to rounding in the crosswalking
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 1950 Decennial Census, Tables NT1, NT7; IPUMS-NHGIS, University of Minnesota,www.nhgis.org; BPDA 
Research Division Analysis

1950
 Total 

Population 
 Native-born %  Foreign-born %

United States 134,942,028  124,780,860         92.5% 10,161,168           7.5%

Massachusetts 4,611,503      3,897,804             84.5% 713,699                 15.5%

Boston 758,700          614,608                 81.0% 144,092                 19.0%

Allston 20,485            16,658                   81.3% 3,826                      18.7%

Back Bay 20,627            17,400                   84.4% 3,227                      15.6%

Beacon Hill 14,049            11,489                   81.8% 2,559                      18.2%

Brighton 46,317            37,654                   81.3% 8,663                      18.7%

Charlestown 30,922            27,765                   89.8% 3,157                      10.2%

Chinatown 1,948               1,403                      72.0% 545                         28.0%

Dorchester 161,324          128,206                 79.5% 33,119                   20.5%

Downtown 3,504               2,790                      79.6% 714                         20.4%

East Boston 51,077            40,788                   79.9% 10,289                   20.1%

Fenway 25,177            21,487                   85.3% 3,690                      14.7%

Harbor Islands 2,029               1,441                      71.0% 588                         29.0%

Hyde Park 26,078            21,838                   83.7% 4,240                      16.3%

Jamaica Plain 52,427            43,008                   82.0% 9,419                      18.0%

Longwood 2,560               2,181                      85.2% 378                         14.8%

Mattapan 23,781            18,182                   76.5% 5,599                      23.5%

Mission Hill 20,587            17,015                   82.6% 3,573                      17.4%

North End 16,271            11,458                   70.4% 4,813                      29.6%

Roslindale 32,110            26,519                   82.6% 5,591                      17.4%

Roxbury 75,387            59,905                   79.5% 15,483                   20.5%

South Boston 54,915            46,484                   84.6% 8,431                      15.4%

South Boston Waterfront 673                  528                         78.5% 145                         21.5%

South End 36,644            27,522                   75.1% 9,122                      24.9%

West End 12,758            9,420                      73.8% 3,338                      26.2%

West Roxbury 27,050            23,467                   86.8% 3,583                      13.2%



*Rows may not sum to totals due to rounding in the crosswalking
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 1950 Decennial Census, Table NT2, NT6; IPUMS-NHGIS, University of Minnesota,www.nhgis.org; BPDA Research Division Analysis

1950
 Total 

Population 
 White %

 Black/African 

American 
%  Other %

United States         150,697,361              134,942,028 89.5%               15,042,286 10.0%                     713,047 0.5%

Massachusetts             4,690,514                   4,611,503 98.3%                        73,171 1.6%                           5,840 0.1%

Boston                 801,444                      758,700 94.7%                        40,057 5.0%                           2,687 0.3%

Allston 20,762                 20,485                      98.7% 212                            1.0% 65                               0.3%

Back Bay 21,228                 20,627                      97.2% 533                            2.5% 68                               0.3%

Beacon Hill 14,160                 14,049                      99.2% 87                               0.6% 25                               0.2%

Brighton 46,426                 46,317                      99.8% 73                               0.2% 36                               0.1%

Charlestown 31,332                 30,922                      98.7% 323                            1.0% 87                               0.3%

Chinatown 2,802                   1,948                         69.5% 63                               2.2% 790                            28.2%

Dorchester 162,045               161,324                    99.6% 601                            0.4% 120                            0.1%

Downtown 4,128                   3,504                         84.9% 117                            2.8% 507                            12.3%

East Boston 51,152                 51,077                      99.9% 53                               0.1% 22                               0.0%

Fenway 25,793                 25,177                      97.6% 434                            1.7% 182                            0.7%

Harbor Islands 2,144                   2,029                         94.6% 111                            5.2% 4                                 0.2%

Hyde Park 26,128                 26,078                      99.8% 29                               0.1% 21                               0.1%

Jamaica Plain 52,827                 52,427                      99.2% 364                            0.7% 36                               0.1%

Longwood 2,592                   2,560                         98.8% 22                               0.8% 11                               0.4%

Mattapan 23,846                 23,781                      99.7% 43                               0.2% 21                               0.1%

Mission Hill 20,866                 20,587                      98.7% 248                            1.2% 30                               0.1%

North End 16,346                 16,271                      99.5% 56                               0.3% 20                               0.1%

Roslindale 32,174                 32,110                      99.8% 47                               0.1% 16                               0.0%

Roxbury 102,751               75,387                      73.4% 27,112                      26.4% 252                            0.2%

South Boston 54,979                 54,915                      99.9% 42                               0.1% 22                               0.0%

South Boston Waterfront 673                       673                            100.0% -                                  0.0% -                                  0.0%

South End 46,317                 36,644                      79.1% 9,341                         20.2% 332                            0.7%

West End 12,908                 12,758                      98.8% 139                            1.1% 12                               0.1%

West Roxbury 27,065                 27,050                      99.9% 7                                 0.0% 8                                 0.0%



1950
 Total 

Population 25+ 

 Population 

Reporting 

education 

 Less than high 

school 
%

 Highschool or 

some equivalent 
%  Some college %  Bachelor's or more %

United States           87,570,575           85,240,900                   56,003,875 65.7%                  17,690,945 20.8%                    6,261,635 7.3%                     5,284,445 6.2%

Massachusetts             2,901,005             2,828,565                     1,623,950 57.4%                        788,420 27.9%                        207,725 7.3%                         208,470 7.4%

Boston                 499,960                 479,205                         269,560 56.3%                        144,540 30.2%                          32,970 6.9%                           32,135 6.7%

Allston 13,945                                   13,637 6,383                           46.8% 4,809                           35.3% 973                               7.1% 1,472                           10.8%

Back Bay 15,850                                   14,405 4,735                           32.9% 4,445                           30.9% 2,355                           16.3% 2,870                           19.9%

Beacon Hill 10,465                                      9,923 3,892                           39.2% 2,766                           27.9% 1,269                           12.8% 1,996                           20.1%

Brighton 30,920                                   30,123 12,327                         40.9% 11,551                         38.3% 2,887                           9.6% 3,358                           11.1%

Charlestown 16,225                                   16,005 10,595                         66.2% 4,490                           28.1% 545                               3.4% 375                               2.3%

Chinatown 2,023                                        1,642 1,308                           79.7% 222                               13.5% 55                                 3.3% 57                                 3.5%

Dorchester 100,881                                 98,621 53,683                         54.4% 33,548                         34.0% 6,025                           6.1% 5,365                           5.4%

Downtown 3,120                                        2,534 1,705                           67.3% 441                               17.4% 184                               7.3% 204                               8.1%

East Boston 28,690                                   28,395 20,945                         73.8% 5,990                           21.1% 860                               3.0% 600                               2.1%

Fenway 18,465                                   17,444 5,810                           33.3% 6,270                           35.9% 2,745                           15.7% 2,619                           15.0%

Harbor Islands 1,920                                           710 535                               75.4% 105                               14.8% 60                                 8.5% 10                                 1.4%

Hyde Park 15,359                                   15,244 8,227                           54.0% 4,952                           32.5% 1,196                           7.8% 869                               5.7%

Jamaica Plain 32,627                                   30,006 15,941                         53.1% 10,073                         33.6% 1,897                           6.3% 2,095                           7.0%

Longwood 1,537                                        1,466 534                               36.4% 416                               28.4% 173                               11.8% 343                               23.4%

Mattapan 15,068                                   14,519 7,226                           49.8% 5,141                           35.4% 1,583                           10.9% 569                               3.9%

Mission Hill 12,355                                   11,905 6,739                           56.6% 3,632                           30.5% 733                               6.2% 801                               6.7%

North End 9,914                                        9,455 7,948                           84.1% 1,106                           11.7% 182                               1.9% 219                               2.3%

Roslindale 20,815                                   19,384 9,300                           48.0% 7,202                           37.2% 1,549                           8.0% 1,333                           6.9%

Roxbury 60,580                                   58,087 37,679                         64.9% 15,432                         26.6% 2,761                           4.8% 2,215                           3.8%

South Boston 30,666                                   29,707 18,781                         63.2% 8,492                           28.6% 1,457                           4.9% 977                               3.3%

South Boston Waterfront 393                                               382 291                               76.2% 76                                 19.9% 3                                    0.8% 12                                 3.1%

South End 33,184                                   31,331 22,827                         72.9% 5,812                           18.6% 1,409                           4.5% 1,283                           4.1%

West End 7,996                                        7,539 5,398                           71.6% 1,380                           18.3% 386                               5.1% 375                               5.0%

West Roxbury 16,962                                   16,741 6,751                           40.3% 6,189                           37.0% 1,683                           10.1% 2,118                           12.7%

*Rows may not sum to totals due to rounding in the crosswalking
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 1950 Decennial Census, Table NT11, NT14; IPUMS-NHGIS, University of Minnesota,www.nhgis.org; BPDA Research Division Analysis



*Rows may not sum to totals due to rounding in the crosswalking
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 1950 Decennial Census, Table NT15, NT21, NT23, NT28; IPUMS-NHGIS, University of Minnesota,www.nhgis.org; Characteristics of the Population: General Social and 
Economic Characteristics: 1980; BPDA Research Division Analysis

 Total 

population age 

14+ 

 Total in labor 

force  

% Total in 

labor force
 Male pop 14+ 

 Male in labor 

force 

% Male in 

labor force

 Female pop 

14+ 

 Female in 

labor force 

% Female 

in labor 

force

United States 112,354,034      60,053,968         53.5% 55,311,617         43,553,386         78.7% 57,042,417         16,500,582         28.9%

Massachusetts 3,639,006           1,961,517           53.9% 1,733,192           1,330,560           76.8% 1,905,814           630,957               33.1%

Boston 633,224               344,017               54.3% 302,343               227,232               75.2% 330,881               116,785               35.3%

Allston 16,984                 9,527                   56.1% 7,999                   5,921                   74.0% 8,985                   3,606                   40.1%

Back Bay 19,883                 10,928                 55.0% 8,293                   5,275                   63.6% 11,590                 5,653                   48.8%

Beacon Hill 12,727                 7,712                   60.6% 5,857                   4,052                   69.2% 6,870                   3,660                   53.3%

Brighton 37,911                 20,729                 54.7% 16,758                 13,044                 77.8% 21,153                 7,685                   36.3%

Charlestown 23,940                 14,310                 59.8% 14,151                 11,233                 79.4% 9,789                   3,077                   31.4%

Chinatown 2,431                   1,428                   58.7% 1,690                   1,116                   66.0% 741                       312                       42.1%

Dorchester 125,791               67,941                 54.0% 58,560                 46,470                 79.4% 67,231                 21,472                 31.9%

Downtown 3,678                   2,225                   60.5% 2,599                   1,783                   68.6% 1,078                   441                       40.9%

East Boston 38,468                 21,155                 55.0% 18,972                 14,809                 78.1% 19,496                 6,346                   32.6%

Fenway 23,938                 13,329                 55.7% 10,713                 6,778                   63.3% 13,225                 6,551                   49.5%

Harbor Islands 2,096                   238                       11.4% 1,748                   136                       7.8% 348                       102                       29.3%

Hyde Park 19,442                 10,488                 53.9% 9,327                   7,407                   79.4% 10,115                 3,081                   30.5%

Jamaica Plain 41,041                 20,977                 51.1% 18,460                 13,725                 74.3% 22,581                 7,252                   32.1%

Longwood 2,385                   1,016                   42.6% 871                       469                       53.8% 1,515                   547                       36.1%

Mattapan 18,590                 9,521                   51.2% 8,944                   6,936                   77.5% 9,646                   2,584                   26.8%

Mission Hill 16,181                 8,505                   52.6% 6,623                   4,839                   73.1% 9,558                   3,665                   38.3%

North End 13,022                 7,665                   58.9% 7,017                   5,572                   79.4% 6,005                   2,093                   34.9%

Roslindale 25,545                 13,087                 51.2% 11,838                 8,870                   74.9% 13,708                 4,218                   30.8%

Roxbury 77,969                 41,449                 53.2% 36,557                 27,442                 75.1% 41,411                 14,007                 33.8%

South Boston 39,989                 22,075                 55.2% 19,594                 15,216                 77.7% 20,395                 6,859                   33.6%

South Boston Waterfront 500                       279                       55.8% 247                       184                       74.5% 253                       95                         37.5%

South End 39,210                 22,568                 57.6% 20,688                 14,583                 70.5% 18,522                 7,985                   43.1%

West End 10,170                 5,830                   57.3% 5,098                   3,852                   75.6% 5,073                   1,979                   39.0%

West Roxbury 21,333                 11,035                 51.7% 9,739                   7,520                   77.2% 11,593                 3,515                   30.3%

1950

 Total Labor Force  Male Labor Force  Female Labor Force 



*Rows may not sum to totals due to rounding in the crosswalking
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 1950 Decennial Census, Table NT28, NT29; IPUMS-NHGIS, University of Minnesota,www.nhgis.org; BPDA Research Division 
Analysis

1950  Occupied  Owner Occupied %  Renter Occupied %

United States 42,826,281 23,559,966 55.0% 19,266,315 45.0%

Massachusetts 1,305,194 624,838 47.9% 680,356 52.1%

Boston 218,103 54,266 24.9% 163,837 75.1%

Allston 6,408                           1,079                           16.8% 5,329                           83.2%

Back Bay 6,356                           521                               8.2% 5,835                           91.8%

Beacon Hill 4,532                           565                               12.5% 3,967                           87.5%

Brighton 14,707                         3,397                           23.1% 11,310                         76.9%

Charlestown 6,738                           1,589                           23.6% 5,149                           76.4%

Chinatown 606                               81                                 13.4% 525                               86.6%

Dorchester 43,452                         13,465                         31.0% 29,987                         69.0%

Downtown 774                               83                                 10.7% 691                               89.3%

East Boston 13,688                         3,565                           26.0% 10,123                         74.0%

Fenway 9,800                           339                               3.5% 9,461                           96.5%

Harbor Islands 14                                 -                                    0.0% 14                                 100.0%

Hyde Park 6,732                           3,571                           53.0% 3,161                           47.0%

Jamaica Plain 13,616                         3,819                           28.0% 9,797                           72.0%

Longwood 785                               58                                 7.4% 727                               92.6%

Mattapan 6,159                           2,407                           39.1% 3,752                           60.9%

Mission Hill 5,458                           677                               12.4% 4,781                           87.6%

North End 4,526                           432                               9.5% 4,094                           90.5%

Roslindale 8,459                           4,588                           54.2% 3,871                           45.8%

Roxbury 28,110                         4,236                           15.1% 23,874                         84.9%

South Boston 14,624                         3,263                           22.3% 11,361                         77.7%

South Boston Waterfront 196                               39                                 19.9% 157                               80.1%

South End 11,308                         1,185                           10.5% 10,123                         89.5%

West End 3,789                           265                               7.0% 3,524                           93.0%

West Roxbury 7,266                           5,042                           69.4% 2,224                           30.6%



WorthingSt. (1958)
Photo credit: Boston Redevelopment Authority photographs, (Collection # 4010.001), City of Boston Archives


